
General Safety Information
This manual contains safety, opera-
tional  and maintenance information.

Read this manual and
understand all safety warn-
ings and instructions
before operating the nail-
er. Contact your Campbell
Hausfeld representative if
you have any questions.

OPERATOR’S RESPONSIBILITY:
Before operating the nailer, read and
understand all safety warnings and
labels. Follow the operating instruc-
tions outlined in this manual.

EMPLOYER’S RESPONSIBILITY:
Distribute this instruction manual to all
users before allowing use of the nailer.
Ensure all operators read, understand
and follow all safety warnings, labels
and instructions outlined in this 
manual.

Danger indicates 
an imminently

hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, WILL result in death or seri-
ous injury.

● Do not use any type of flammable
gases or oxygen as a power source

for the nailer. Use fil-
tered, lubricated, regu-
lated compressed air
only. Use of a com-
pressed gas instead of
compressed air may
cause the nailer to explode which will
cause death or serious personal
injury.

● Do not exceed maxi-
mum operating pres-
sure of the nailer (110
psi). The nailer will
not function properly.
Do not use a com-
pressed air source capable of more
than 200 PSI. The nailer could explode
which will cause death or serious per-
sonal injury.

● Never use gasoline 
or other flammable 
liquids to clean the
nailer. Never use the
nailer in the presence
of flammable liquids or gases. Vapors
could ignite by a spark and cause an
explosion which will result in death
or serious personal injury.

● Always remain in a
firmly balanced
position when
using or handling
the nailer.

● Do not modify or
disable the Work
Contact Element
(WCE). Do not tie
or tape the WCE or
trigger in a
depressed position.  Death or serious
personal injury could result.

● Do not touch the
trigger unless dri-
ving nails. Never
attach air line to
nailer or carry
nailer while
touching the trig-
ger.  The tool could eject a fastener
which will result in death or serious
personal injury.

Operating Instructions Model NB3565

Locate model and serial number on
tool magazine and cap and record
below:

Model No. ________________________

Serial No. _________________________

Retain these numbers for 
future reference.

Warning indicates 
a potentially 

hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, COULD result in death or 
serious injury.

● Always 
disconnect 
nailer from air
line before 
clearing jams,
adjusting or
servicing the nailer, relocating the
nailer, or when the nailer is not in
use.  Always reconnect the air line
BEFORE loading any fasteners.  The
nailer could eject a fastener causing
death or serious personal injury.

● Protect your eyes and
ears. Wear Z87 safety
glasses, with side
shields. Wear hearing
protection. Employers
and users are responsible for ensur-
ing the user or anyone near the
nailer wears this safety protection.
Serious eye injury or permanent
hearing loss could result. 

BUILT TO LAST
TM

Angle Finish 
Nailer

Please read and save these instructions. Read carefully before attempting to assemble, install, operate or maintain the product described.
Protect yourself and others by observing all safety information. Failure to comply with instructions could result in personal injury, death
and/or property damage! Retain instructions for future reference.

Model NB3565
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Description
This nailer is designed for decorative
trim, molding, window casings, furni-
ture trim and picture frame assembly.
Features include: convenient rear loading
magazine which holds up to 100 nails,
no-mar tip, adjustable exhaust, single
cycle trigger, quick clear nose,  and an
adjustable depth of drive mechanism.
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tía q
u

ed
a n

u
la.  

D
.

Lo
s aju

stes n
o

rm
ales exp

licad
o

s en
 el(lo

s) m
an

u
al(es) q

u
e se ad

ju
n

ta(n
) al p

ro
d

u
cto

E.
Lo

s artícu
lo

s o
 servicio

 n
o

rm
alm

en
te req

u
erid

o
s p

ara el m
an

ten
im

ien
to

 d
el p

ro
d

u
cto

, tales co
m

o
 ju

n
tas tó

ricas,
reso

rtes, to
p

es, rejilla p
ro

tecto
ra, exp

u
lsad

o
r, etc. Esto

s artícu
lo

s d
e d

esg
aste n

o
rm

al se g
aran

tizan
 p

o
r u

n
 p

erío
d

o
 d

e
n

o
ven

ta d
ías so

lam
en

te d
esd

a la fech
a o

rig
in

al d
e co

m
p

ra.
F.

Lo
s artícu

lo
s o

 servicio
s n

o
rm

alm
en

te req
u

erid
o

s p
ara el m

an
ten

im
ien

to
 d

el p
ro

d
u

cto
, tales co

m
o

  lu
b

rican
tes, filtro

s y
em

p
aq

u
es. 

7.
R

ESPO
N

SA
B

ILID
A

D
ES D

EL G
A

R
A

N
TE  B

A
JO

 ESTA
 G

A
R

A
N

TIA
:  R

ep
arar o

 reem
p

lazar, co
m

o
 lo

 d
ecid

a el G
aran

te, lo
s p

ro
-

d
u

cto
s o

 co
m

p
o

n
en

tes d
efectu

o
so

s d
en

tro
 d

el p
erio

d
o

 d
e valid

ez d
e la g

aran
tía.

8.
R

ESPO
N

SA
B

ILID
A

D
ES D

EL C
O

M
PR

A
D

O
R

 B
A

JO
 ESTA

 G
A

R
A

N
TIA

:
A

.
En

treg
ar o

 en
viar el p

ro
d

u
cto

 o
 co

m
p

o
n

en
te C

am
p

b
ell H

au
sfeld

 al C
en

tro
 d

e Servicio
 au

to
rizad

o
 C

am
p

b
ell H

au
sfeld

m
ás cercan

o
. Lo

s g
asto

s d
e flete, d

e h
ab

erlo
s, d

eb
en

 ser p
ag

ad
o

s p
o

r el co
m

p
rad

o
r.

B
.

Ten
er cu

id
ad

o
 al u

tilizar el p
ro

d
u

cto
, tal co

m
o

 se in
d

ica(n
) en

 el (lo
s) m

an
u

al(es) d
el p

ro
p

ietario
.

9.
C

U
A

N
D

O
 EFFEC

TU
A

R
A

 EL G
A

R
A

N
TE LA

 R
EPA

R
A

C
IO

N
 O

 R
EEM

PLA
ZO

 C
U

B
IER

TO
 B

A
JO

 ESTA
 G

A
R

A
N

TIA
: 

A
. La rep

aració
n

 o
 reem

p
lazo

 d
ep

en
d

erá d
el flu

jo
 n

o
rm

al d
e trab

ajo
 d

el cen
tro

 d
e servicio

 y d
e la d

isp
o

n
ib

ilid
ad

 d
e

rep
u

esto
s.

B
. Si el com

prador no recibe resultados satisfactorios en el Centro de Servicio a Clientes de Cam
pbell H

ausfeld. (V
er Párrafo 2).

G
aran

tía lim
itad

a es válid
a só

lo
 en

 lo
s Estad

o
s U

n
id

o
s y C

an
ad

a y le o
to

rg
a d

erech
o

s leg
ales esp

ecífico
s. U

sted
 tam

b
ién

p
o

d
ría ten

er o
tro

s d
erech

o
s q

u
e varían

 d
e u

n
 Estad

o
 a o

tro
 o

 d
e u

n
 p

aís a o
tro

.

Im
p

reso
 en

 Taiw
an



3

O
p

e
ra

tin
g

 Th
e
 N

a
ile

r
R

e
a
d

 th
is m

a
n

u
a
l a

n
d

 u
n

d
e
rsta

n
d

a
ll sa

fe
ty

 w
a
rn

in
g

s a
n

d
 in

stru
c-

tio
n

s b
e
fo

re
 o

p
e
ra

tin
g

 th
e
 n

a
ile

r.

LU
B

R
IC

A
TIO

N
Th

is n
ailer req

u
ires lu

b
ricatio

n
 b

efo
re

u
sin

g
 th

e n
ailer fo

r th
e first tim

e an
d

b
efo

re each
 u

se. If an
 in

lin
e o

iler is
u

sed
, m

an
u

al lu
b

ricatio
n

 th
ro

u
g

h
 th

e
air in

let is n
o

t
req

u
ired

 o
n

 a d
aily b

asis.

Th
e
 w

o
rk

 su
rfa

ce
 

ca
n

 b
e
co

m
e
 d

a
m

-
a
g

e
d

 b
y
 e

x
ce

ssiv
e
 lu

b
rica

tio
n

. P
ro

p
e
r

lu
b

rica
tio

n
 is th

e
 o

w
n

e
r’s re

sp
o

n
sib

il-
ity

. Fa
ilu

re
 to

 lu
b

rica
te

 th
e
 n

a
ile

r p
ro

p
-

e
rly

 w
ill d

ra
m

a
tica

lly
 sh

o
rte

n
 th

e
 life

o
f th

e
 n

a
ile

r a
n

d
 v

o
id

 y
o

u
r w

a
rra

n
ty

.

1.
D

isco
n

n
ect th

e
air su

p
p

ly fro
m

th
e n

ailer to
ad

d
 lu

b
rican

t. 

2.
Tu

rn
 th

e n
ailer

so
 th

e air in
let

is facin
g

 u
p

.
Place 4-5 d

ro
p

s
o

f 30 W
  n

o
n

-
d

eterg
en

t o
il in

to
 air in

let. D
o

 n
o

t
u

se d
eterg

en
t o

ils, o
il ad

d
itives, o

r
air to

o
l o

ils. A
ir to

o
l o

ils co
n

tain
 so

l-
ven

ts w
h

ich
 w

ill d
am

ag
e th

e n
ailer's

in
tern

al co
m

p
o

n
en

ts.

3.
A

fter ad
d

in
g

 o
il,

ru
n

 n
ailer b

riefly.
W

ip
e o

ff an
y

excess o
il fro

m
th

e cap
 exh

au
st.

!
N

O
TIC

E

O
p

e
ra

tio
n

a
l M

o
d

e
s

Th
e N

B
3565 fin

ish
 n

ailer m
ay b

e o
p

erat-
ed

 in
 th

e “Sin
g

le C
ycle” o

r th
e “B

o
tto

m
Trip

” m
o

d
e. Th

e
n

ailer co
m

es d
eliv-

ered
 in

 th
e sin

g
le

cycle m
o

d
e. A

 p
in

w
h

en
 in

 p
lace in

th
e n

ailer allo
w

s
yo

u
 to

 o
p

erate in
 th

e sin
g

le cycle m
o

d
e.

W
h

en
 th

e p
in

 is rem
o

ved
, th

e n
ailer w

ill
o

p
erate in

 th
e b

o
tto

m
 trip

 m
o

d
e.

A
lw

a
y
s k

n
o

w
 th

e
 

o
p

e
ra

tio
n

a
l m

o
d

e
o

f th
e
 n

a
ile

r b
e
fo

re
 u

sin
g

. Fa
ilu

re
 to

k
n

o
w

 th
e
 o

p
e
ra

tio
n

a
l m

o
d

e
 co

u
ld

re
su

lt in
 d

e
a
th

 o
r se

rio
u

s p
e
rso

n
a
l

in
ju

ry
.

S
IN

G
LE

 C
Y

C
LE

 M
O

D
E

Th
is m

eth
o

d
 is reco

m
m

en
d

ed
 w

h
en

p
recise n

ail p
lacem

en
t is req

u
ired

. Th
e

sin
g

le cycle p
in

 m
u

st b
e in

stalled
 in

 th
e

n
ailer. Th

is m
o

d
e req

u
ires th

e trig
g

er to
b

e p
u

lled
 each

tim
e a n

ail is
d

riven
. Th

e n
ail-

er can
 b

e actu
-

ated
 b

y d
ep

ress-
in

g
 th

e W
C

E
ag

ain
st th

e w
o

rk su
rface fo

llo
w

ed
 b

y
p

u
llin

g
 th

e trig
g

er. O
r th

e n
ailer can

 b
e

actu
ated

 b
y p

u
llin

g
 th

e trig
g

er an
d

th
en

 d
ep

ressin
g

 th
e W

C
E ag

ain
st th

e
w

o
rk su

rface.

Th
e trig

g
er m

u
st b

e released
 to

 reset th
e

to
o

l b
efo

re an
o

th
er n

ail can
 b

e d
riven

.

If th
e to

o
l is in

 b
o

tto
m

 trip
 m

o
d

e
b

ecau
se th

e sin
g

le cycle p
in

 h
as p

revi-
o

u
sly b

een
 rem

o
ved

, rein
stall th

e sin
g

le
cycle p

in
 to

 co
n

vert th
e to

o
l b

ack to
 sin

-
g

le cycle m
o

d
e.

R
E
C

O
M

M
E
N

D
E
D

 H
O

O
K

U
P

Th
e illu

stratio
n

 b
elo

w
 sh

o
w

s th
e

reco
m

m
en

d
ed

 h
o

o
ku

p
 fo

r th
e n

ailer.

1.
Th

e air co
m

-
p

resso
r m

u
st b

e
ab

le to
 m

ain
-

tain
 a m

in
im

u
m

o
f 70 PSI w

h
en

th
e n

ailer is b
ein

g
 u

sed
. A

n
 in

ad
e-

q
u

ate air su
p

p
ly can

 cau
se a lo

ss o
f

p
o

w
er an

d
 in

co
n

sisten
t 

d
rivin

g
.

2.
A

n
 o

iler can
 b

e
u

sed
 to

 p
ro

vid
e o

il
circu

latio
n

 th
ro

u
g

h
th

e n
ailer. A

  filter
can

 b
e u

sed
 to

rem
o

ve liq
u

id
 an

d
 so

lid
 im

p
u

rities
w

h
ich

 can
 ru

st o
r “g

u
m

 u
p

”  in
ter-

n
al p

arts o
f th

e n
ailer. 

3.
U

se 3/8” air
h

o
ses w

ith
 a

m
in

im
u

m
w

o
rkin

g
 p

res-
su

re o
f 150 PSI. U

se 1/2” air h
o

ses
fo

r 50’ ru
n

 o
r lo

n
g

er. Fo
r b

etter
p

erfo
rm

an
ce, in

stall a 3/8” q
u

ick
p

lu
g

 (1/4” N
PT th

read
s) w

ith
 an

in
sid

e d
iam

eter o
f .315” (8m

m
) o

n
th

e n
ailer an

d
 a 3/8” q

u
ick co

u
p

ler
o

n
 th

e air h
o

se.

4.
U

se a p
ressu

re reg
u

lato
r o

n
 th

e
co

m
p

resso
r, w

ith
 an

 o
p

eratin
g

 p
res-

su
re o

f 0 - 125 PSI. A
 p

ressu
re reg

u
-

lato
r is req

u
ired

 to
 co

n
tro

l th
e

o
p

eratin
g

 p
ressu

re o
f th

e n
ailer

b
etw

een
 70 an

d
 110 PSI. 

M
o

d
e
l N

B
3
5
6
5

O
p

eratin
g

 In
stru

ctio
n

s

70 PSI
M

in
.

Sin
g

le C
ycle Pin

O
IL

2
1

110 PSI
M

ax.

150 PSI W
P3/8” I.D

.
H

ay u
n

a fu
g

a d
e aire en

 el
área d

e la válvu
la d

el g
atillo

H
ay u

n
a fu

g
a d

e aire en
tre la

cu
b

ierta y la b
o

q
u

illa

H
ay u

n
a fu

g
a d

e aire en
tre la

cu
b

ierta y la tap
a

La clavad
o

ra d
eja d

e clavar u
n

clavo

La clavad
o

ra fu
n

cio
n

a len
ta-

m
en

te o
 p

ierd
e su

 p
o

ten
cia

H
ay clavo

s atascad
o

s en
 la

clavad
o

ra

H
ay una fuga de aire en el

vástago de la válvula del gatillo

Lo
s an

illo
s en

 O
 d

e la cu
b

ierta d
e la válvu

la d
el

g
atillo

 están
 d

añ
ad

o
s

Lo
s to

rn
illo

s d
e la cu

b
ierta están

 flo
jo

s

Lo
s an

illo
s en

 O
 están

 d
añ

ad
o

s

La d
efen

sa está d
añ

ad
a

Lo
s to

rn
illo

s  están
 flo

jo
s

El em
p

aq
u

e está d
añ

ad
o

La d
efen

sa está d
esg

astad
a

La b
o

q
u

illa está su
cia

La su
cied

ad
 o

 d
añ

o
s evitan

 el d
esp

lazam
ien

to
lib

re d
e lo

s clavo
s o

 el m
ecan

ism
o

 d
e im

p
u

lso
en

 el carg
ad

o
r

El resorte del m
ecanism

o de im
pulso está dañado

El flu
jo

 d
e aire h

acia la clavad
o

ra es in
ad

ecu
ad

o

El an
illo

 en
 O

 d
el p

istó
n

 está d
esg

astad
o

 o
 le

falta lu
b

ricació
n

Lo
s an

illo
s en

 O
  d

e la válvu
la d

el g
atillo

 están
d

añ
ad

o
s

H
ay fu

g
as d

e aire

H
ay u

n
a fu

g
a en

 el em
p

aq
u

e d
e la tap

a

La clavad
o

ra n
o

 está b
ien

 lu
b

ricad
a

El reso
rte d

e la tap
a d

el cilin
d

ro
 está ro

to

El o
rificio

 d
e salid

a d
e la tap

a está o
b

stru
íd

o

La guía del m
ecanism

o de im
pulso está desgastada

Lo
s clavo

s n
o

 so
n

 d
el tam

añ
o

 ad
ecu

ad
o

.

Lo
s clavo

s están
 d

o
b

lad
o

s

Los tornillos del cargador o de la boquilla están flojos

El m
ecan

ism
o

 d
e im

p
u

lso
 está d

añ
ad

o

Lo
s an

illo
s en

 O
 o

 lo
s sello

s están
 d

añ
ad

o
s

D
ebe reem

plazar los anillos en O
 &

 chequear el fun-
cionam

iento del elem
ento de funcionam

iento al contacto

D
eb

e ap
retar lo

s to
rn

illo
s

D
eb

e reem
p

lazar lo
s an

illo
s en

 O

D
eb

e reem
p

lazar la d
efen

sa

D
eb

e ap
retar lo

s to
rn

illo
s

D
eb

e reem
p

lazar el em
p

aq
u

e

D
eb

e reem
p

lazar la d
efen

sa

D
eb

e lim
p

iar el can
al d

el sistem
a d

e im
p

u
lso

D
eb

e lim
p

iar el carg
ad

o
r

D
eb

e reem
p

lazar el reso
rte

C
h

eq
u

ée las co
n

exio
n

es, la m
an

g
u

era o
 el co

m
p

reso
r

D
eb

e reem
p

lazar lo
s an

illo
s en

 O
. Lu

b
ríq

u
elo

s.

D
eb

e reem
p

lazar lo
s an

illo
s en

 O

D
eb

e ap
retar lo

s to
rn

illo
s y las co

n
exio

n
es

D
eb

e reem
p

lazar el em
p

aq
u

e

N
ecesita lu

b
ricar la clavad

o
r

D
eb

e reem
p

lazar el reso
rte

D
eb

e reem
p

lazar las p
artes in

tern
as d

añ
ad

as

D
eb

e reem
p

lazar la g
u

ía 

D
eb

e u
sar lo

s clavo
s reco

m
en

d
ad

o
s p

ara esta clavad
o

ra

R
eem

p
lácelo

s co
n

 clavo
s en

 b
u

en
as co

n
d

icio
n

es

D
eb

e ap
retar lo

s to
rn

illo
s

D
eb

e reem
p

lazar el m
ecan

ism
o

 d
e im

p
u

lse d
e clavo

s

D
eb

e reem
p

lazar lo
s an

illo
s en

 O
 o

 lo
s sello

s

G
u

ía
 d

e
 D

ia
g

n
ó

stico
 d

e
 A

v
e
ría

s
D

e
je

 d
e
 u

sa
r la

 cla
v
a
d

o
ra

 in
m

e
d

ia
ta

m
e
n

te
 si a

lg
u

n
o

 d
e
 lo

s si g
u

ie
n

te
s p

ro
b

le
m

a
s o

cu
rre

.
re

p
u

e
sto

s. P
o

d
ría

 re
su

lta
d

o
 le

 h
e
rid

a
s g

ra
v
e
s. C

u
a
lq

u
ie

r re
p

a
ra

ció
n

 o
 re

e
m

p
la

zo
 d

e
 p

ie
za

s lo
s

d
e
b

e
 h

a
ce

r u
n

 té
cn

ico
 ca

lifica
d

o
 p

e
rso

n
a
l d

e
 u

n
 ce

n
tro

 a
u

to
riza

d
o

 d
e
 se

rv
icio

.

!
A

D
V

E
R

TE
N

C
IA

P
ro

b
le

m
a

C
a
u

sa
S
o

lu
ció

n

6
-S

p

M
an

u
al d

e In
stru

ccio
n

es
M

o
d

e
lo

 N
B

3
5
6
5

C
la

v
o

s
Esto

s clavo
s p

ara acab
ad

o
 d

e C
am

p
b

ell H
au

sfeld
 lo

s p
u

ed
e co

m
p

rar en
 su

 tien
d

a m
ás cercan

a. Si n
ecesita ayu

d
a p

ara en
co

n
-

trar u
n

 artícu
lo

, co
m

u
n

íq
u

ese al  1-800-543-6400. Lo
s clavo

s d
e C

am
p

b
ell H

au
sfeld

 cu
m

p
len

 o
 exced

en
 el están

d
ar A

STM
 F1667 

C
alib

re
C

lavo
s p

o
r

C
lavo

s p
o

r
M

o
d

elo
 #

Lo
n

g
itu

d
d

el cu
erp

o
A

cab
ad

o
C

ab
eza

U
n

ió
n

lín
ea 

C
aja

FB
354050

3,81 cm
15 

Lisa
C

lavo
 acab

ad
o

C
in

ta p
eg

an
te m

ylar
100

4000

FB
354550

4,44 cm
15 

Lisa
C

lavo
 acab

ad
o

C
in

ta p
eg

an
te m

ylar
100

4000

FB
355050

5,08 cm
15 

Lisa
C

lavo
 acab

ad
o

C
in

ta p
eg

an
te m

ylar
100

4000

FB
356550

6,35 cm
15 

Lisa
C

lavo
 acab

ad
o

C
in

ta p
eg

an
te m

ylar
100

4000

FB
356540

6,35 cm
14

Lisa
C

lavo
 acab

ad
o

C
in

ta p
eg

an
te m

ylar
100

4000

In
fo

rm
a
ció

n
 d

e
 in

te
rca

m
b

io
Lo

s clavo
s u

sad
o

s co
n

 la clavad
o

ra p
ara acab

ad
o

 N
B

3565 d
e  C

am
p

b
ell H

au
sfeld

 tam
b

ién
 se p

u
ed

en
 u

sar co
n

 las clavad
o

-
ras Sears 18329, Po

rter C
ab

le D
A

250, Sen
co

 SFN
2B

, SFN
1 y SFN

40.

R
e
co

m
m

e
n

d
e
d

 H
o

o
k
u

p
Q

u
ick

Plu
g

Q
u

ick
C

o
u

p
ler

A
ir

H
o

se

Q
u

ick Plu
g

(O
p

tio
n

al)Q
u

ick
C

o
u

p
ler

(O
p

tio
n

al)

O
iler R

eg
u

lato
r

Filter



B
O

TTO
M

 TR
IP

 M
O

D
E

Th
is m

eth
o

d
 is reco

m
m

en
d

ed
 w

h
en

 less
p

recise n
ail p

lace-
m

en
t is req

u
ired

.
Th

e sin
g

le cycle
p

in
 m

u
st b

e
rem

o
ved

 fro
m

 th
e

n
ailer. R

em
o

ve th
e

p
in

 b
y rem

o
vin

g
 th

e o
-rin

g
 o

n
 o

n
e en

d
an

d
 p

u
sh

in
g

 th
e p

in
 o

u
t. R

ep
lace th

e o
-

rin
g

s o
n

 th
e p

in
 after rem

o
vin

g
 th

e p
in

fro
m

 th
e n

ailer an
d

 keep
 th

e p
in

assem
b

ly fo
r later u

se. 

B
o

tto
m

 trip
 o

p
era-

tio
n

 req
u

ires th
e

trig
g

er to
 b

e
p

u
lled

 w
ith

 th
e

n
ailer o

ff th
e w

o
rk

su
rface. Th

en
, th

e n
o

se o
f th

e n
ailer is

tap
p

ed
 ag

ain
st th

e w
o

rk su
rface cau

s-
in

g
 a n

ail to
 b

e d
riven

.

Each
 tim

e th
e

W
o

rk C
o

n
tact

Elem
en

t (W
C

E) is
d

ep
ressed

, a n
ail is

d
riven

 in
to

 th
e

w
o

rk su
rface. C

are sh
o

u
ld

 b
e taken

w
h

en
 u

sin
g

 th
is m

eth
o

d
 b

ecau
se a n

ail
w

ill b
e d

riven
 w

h
en

 th
e W

C
E is

d
ep

ressed
 b

y an
y su

rface.

To
 co

n
vert th

e to
o

l b
ack to

 sin
g

le cycle
o

p
eratio

n
, rein

stall th
e sin

g
le cycle p

in
an

d
 attach

 an
 o

-rin
g

 to
 each

 en
d

.

W
O

R
K

 C
O

N
TA

C
T E

LE
M

E
N

T (W
C

E
)

C
h

e
ck

 th
e
 o

p
e
ra

-
tio

n
 o

f th
e
 W

o
rk

C
o

n
ta

ct E
le

m
e
n

t (W
C

E
) trip

 m
e
ch

a
-

n
ism

 b
e
fo

re
 e

a
ch

 u
se

. Th
e
 W

C
E
 m

u
st

m
o

v
e
 fre

e
ly

 w
ith

o
u

t b
in

d
in

g
 th

ro
u

g
h

its e
n

tire
 tra

v
e
l d

ista
n

ce
. Th

e
 W

C
E

sp
rin

g
 m

u
st re

tu
rn

 th
e
 W

C
E
 to

 its
fu

lly
 e

x
te

n
d

e
d

 p
o

sitio
n

 a
fte

r b
e
in

g
d

e
p

re
sse

d
. D

o
 n

o
t o

p
e
ra

te
 th

e
 n

a
ile

r
if th

e
 W

C
E
 trip

 m
e
ch

a
n

ism
 is n

o
t

o
p

e
ra

tin
g

 p
ro

p
e
rly

. P
e
rso

n
a
l in

ju
ry

m
a
y
 o

ccu
r.

1.
D

isco
n

n
ect th

e
air su

p
p

ly fro
m

th
e n

ailer.

LO
A

D
IN

G
 TH

E
 N

A
ILE

R

1.
A

lw
ays co

n
n

e
ct

th
e to

o
l to

 th
e air

su
p

p
ly b

efo
re lo

a
d

in
g

fasten
ers.

2.
Pu

ll n
ail p

u
sh

er
m

ech
an

ism
 b

ack
u

n
til p

u
sh

er
d

ro
p

s in
to

 slo
t

o
n

 m
ag

azin
e.

3.
In

sert o
n

e stick
o

f n
ails in

to
 rear

lo
ad

in
g

 slo
t

w
h

ile h
o

ld
in

g
to

o
l d

o
w

n
 so

n
ails w

ill slid
e

fo
rw

ard
 in

 m
ag

-
azin

e. N
O

TE
:

M
ake certain

 to
in

sert n
ail h

ead
s

in
to

 w
id

e area
at to

p
 o

f m
ag

azin
es w

ith
 n

ail p
o

in
ts

d
o

w
n

.

4.
Pu

sh
 release tab

 o
n

 p
u

sh
er m

ech
a-

n
ism

 to
 d

isen
g

ag
e fro

m
 slo

t. A
llo

w
p

u
sh

er to
 rest ag

ain
st n

ails. Th
e

n
ailer is n

o
w

 lo
ad

ed
.

U
N

LO
A

D
IN

G
 TH

E
 N

A
ILE

R

1.
A

lw
ays u

n
lo

ad
 all fasten

ers b
efo

re
rem

o
vin

g
 to

o
l fro

m
 service.

U
n

lo
a
d

in
g

 is th
e reverse o

f lo
ad

-
in

g
, excep

t alw
ays d

isco
n

n
e
ct

th
e

air h
o

se b
efo

re u
n

lo
ad

in
g

.

2.
Pu

ll n
ail p

u
sh

er
m

ech
an

ism
 b

ack
u

n
til p

u
sh

er
d

ro
p

s in
to

 slo
t

o
n

 m
ag

azin
e.

3.
H

o
ld

 to
o

l
u

p
rig

h
t so

 n
ails

w
ill slid

e o
u

t o
f

m
ag

azin
e.

4.
Pu

sh
 release tab

o
n

 p
u

sh
er m

ech
-

an
ism

 to
 d

isen
-

g
ag

e fro
m

 slo
t

an
d

 h
o

ld
 m

ech
-

an
ism

 w
h

ile slid
in

g
 to

 fro
n

t o
f m

ag
-

azin
e.

2.
R

em
o

ve all n
ails

fro
m

 th
e m

ag
a-

zin
e (see

Lo
ad

in
g

/
U

n
lo

ad
in

g
).

3.
M

ake sure the
trigger and w

ork
contact elem

ent
(W

CE) m
ove

freely up and
dow

n w
ithout sticking or binding.

4.
R

eco
n

n
ect air

su
p

p
ly to

 th
e

n
ailer.

5.
D

ep
ress th

e
W

o
rk C

o
n

tact
Elem

en
t (W

C
E)

ag
ain

st th
e

w
o

rk su
rface

w
ith

o
u

t p
u

llin
g

th
e trig

g
er. Th

e n
ailer M

U
S
T N

O
T

O
P
E
R

A
TE

. D
o

 n
o

t u
se th

e to
o

l if it
o

p
erates w

ith
o

u
t p

u
llin

g
 th

e trig
-

g
er. Perso

n
al in

ju
ry m

ay resu
lt.

6.
R

em
o

ve th
e

n
ailer fro

m
 th

e
w

o
rk su

rface.
Th

e W
o

rk
C

o
n

tact
Elem

en
t (W

C
E)

m
u

st retu
rn

 to
 its o

rig
in

al d
o

w
n

p
o

sitio
n

. Th
e n

ailer M
U

S
T N

O
T

O
P
E
R

A
TE

. D
o

 n
o

t u
se th

e to
o

l if it
o

p
erates w

h
ile lifted

 fro
m

 th
e w

o
rk

su
rface. Perso

n
al in

ju
ry m

ay resu
lt.

7.
Pu

ll th
e trig

-
g

er an
d

d
ep

ress th
e

w
o

rk co
n

tact
elem

en
t

(W
C

E)
ag

ain
st th

e w
o

rk su
rface. Th

e n
ailer

M
U

S
T O

P
E
R

A
TE

.

8.
D

ep
ress th

e
W

o
rk

C
o

n
tact

Elem
en

t
(W

C
E)

ag
ain

st th
e

w
o

rk su
rface. Pu

ll th
e trig

g
er. Th

e
n

ailer M
U

S
T

O
P
E
R

A
TE

.

M
o

d
e
l N

B
3
5
6
5

O
p

eratin
g

 In
stru

ctio
n

s

4

2
1

1
2

Pin
 O

u
t

C
Ó

M
O

 A
JU

S
TA

R
 LA

 P
E
N

E
TR

A
C

IÓ
N

D
E
L C

LA
V

O
La N

B
3565 vien

e eq
u

ip
ad

a co
n

 u
n

m
ecan

ism
o

 clavad
o

r d
e p

ro
fu

n
d

id
ad

aju
stab

le. Esto
 le p

erm
ite al u

su
ario

d
eterm

in
ar a q

u
é p

ro
fu

n
d

id
ad

 se va a
clavar en

 la su
p

erficie d
e trab

ajo
.

1.
A

juste la presión de operación a
aquélla que usará con regularidad
para clavar los sujetadores. N

o exce-
da la presión de operación m

áxim
a

de la clavadora de 110 psi.

2.
A

 fin de
aum

entar
la profun-
didad a la
cual se va
a clavar,
rote la
rueda a la
izquierda (en el sentido contrario a las
m

anillas del reloj). Para dism
inuir la

profundidad, rote la rueda a la
derecha (en el sentido de las m

anillas
del reloj). Los retenes cargados a
resorte sujetan la rueda en su lugar
después de cada ajuste.

3.
A

segúrese que el
gatillo y el Elem

ento
de Contacto de
Trabajo se m

ueven
librem

ente hacia arri-
ba y hacia abajo sin
atascarse o pegarse después de cada
ajuste.

P
A

R
A

 A
JU

S
TA

R
 LA

 D
IR

E
C

C
IO

N
 D

E
L

TU
B

O
 D

E
 E

S
C

A
P
E

La clavad
o

ra
N

B
3565 está

eq
u

ip
ad

a co
n

 u
n

d
eflecto

r aju
stab

le
d

e la d
irecció

n
 d

el
tu

b
o

 d
e escap

e.
Éste le p

erm
ite al u

su
ario

 cam
b

iar la
d

irecció
n

 d
el tu

b
o

 d
e escap

e.
Sim

p
lem

en
te m

u
eva el d

eflecto
r h

acia
la d

irecció
n

 d
esead

a.

Q
U

E
 H

A
C

E
R

 C
U

A
N

D
O

 LA
 C

LA
V

A
D

O
-

R
A

 TE
N

G
A

 U
N

 C
LA

V
O

 A
TA

S
C

A
D

O

1.
D

esco
n

ecte la
clavad

o
ra d

e la
fu

en
te d

e su
m

-
in

istro
 d

e aire.

2.
R

em
u

eva to
d

o
s

lo
s clavo

s d
el

d
ep

ó
sito

 (vea
C

arg
a /

D
escarg

a). D
e

lo
 co

n
trario

, lo
s

clavo
s serán

 exp
u

lsad
o

s d
e la p

arte
d

elan
tera d

e la h
erram

ien
ta.

3.
A

b
ra el p

estillo
tirán

d
o

lo
 h

acia
afu

era y ab
ajo

.
El p

estillo
 d

e
alam

b
re se sal-

d
rá d

e lo
s g

an
-

ch
o

s en
 la b

o
q

u
illa.

4.
A

h
o

ra se
p

u
ed

e ro
tar la

p
u

erta, d
ejan

-
d

o
 el su

jetad
o

r
atascad

o
exp

u
esto

.

5.
Saq

u
e el clavo

atascad
o

 co
n

u
n

 alicate o
d

esto
rn

illad
o

r,
si es n

ecesario
.

6
Rote la puerta
hacia atrás a la
posición cerrada.

7.
Extien

d
a el

p
estillo

 d
e

alam
b

re y
co

ló
q

u
elo

so
b

re lo
s g

an
-

ch
o

s d
e la

b
o

q
u

illa.

8.
C

ierre el p
estil-

lo
 em

p
u

ján
d

o
-

lo
 h

acia ad
en

-
tro

 h
asta q

u
e

aju
ste en

 su
p

o
sició

n
.

9.
A

seg
ú

rese q
u

e
el g

atillo
 y el

Elem
en

to
 d

e
C

o
n

tacto
 d

e
Trab

ajo
 se

m
u

even
 lib

re-
m

en
te, h

acia arrib
a y h

acia ab
ajo

sin
 p

eg
arse o

 atascarse.

S
e
rv

icio
 Té

cn
ico

Si d
esea h

acer alg
u

n
a p

reg
u

n
ta refer-

en
te a la rep

aració
n

 u
 o

p
eració

n
 d

e las
clavad

o
ras, sírvase llam

ar a n
u

estro
n

ú
m

ero
 esp

ecial, 1-800-543-6400. Si
llam

a d
esd

e O
h

io
 o

 fu
era d

e lo
s

Estad
o

s U
n

id
o

s co
n

tin
en

tales,
co

m
u

n
íq

u
ese co

n
 n

o
so

tro
s al 

1-513-3678-1182.

C
la

v
o

s e
t R

e
p

u
e
sto

s
U

se
 so

la
-

m
e
n

te
su

je
ta

d
o

re
s C

a
m

p
b

e
ll H

a
u

sfe
ld

 o
rig

i-
n

a
le

s ca
lib

re
 1

5
 (o

 su
 e

q
u

iv
a
le

n
te

) -
(v

e
a
 la

 in
fo

rm
a
ció

n
 so

b
re

 in
te

rca
m

-
b

io
 d

e
 su

je
ta

d
o

re
s). U

se
 so

la
m

e
n

te
p

a
rte

s d
e
 re

p
u

e
sto

 C
a
m

p
b

e
ll

H
a
u

sfe
ld

 o
rig

in
a
le

s. N
u

n
ca

 su
b

stitu
y
a

la
s p

a
rte

s. N
o

 u
se

 p
a
rte

s m
o

d
ifica

d
a
s

o
 p

a
rte

s q
u

e
 n

o
 d

e
n

 u
n

 re
n

d
im

ie
n

to
e
q

u
iv

a
le

n
te

 a
l e

q
u

ip
o

 o
rig

in
a
l. E

l
re

n
d

im
ie

n
to

 d
e
 la

s h
e
rra

m
ie

n
ta

s, la
se

g
u

rid
a
d

 y
 la

 d
u

ra
ció

n
 p

u
e
d

e
n

 v
e
rse

re
d

u
cid

o
s. C

u
a
n

d
o

 o
rd

e
n

e
 p

a
rte

s d
e

re
p

u
e
sto

 o
 su

je
ta

d
o

re
s, e

sp
e
cifiq

u
e

e
l n

ú
m

e
ro

 d
e
 la

 p
a
rte

.

P
a
ra

 re
p

a
ra

r la
 cla

v
a
d

o
ra

Las rep
aracio

n
es d

e la clavad
o

ra las
d

eb
e h

acer SO
LA

M
EN

TE u
n

 técn
ico

 cal-
ificad

o
 q

u
e ten

g
a exp

erien
cia.

P
a
ra

 co
lo

ca
rle

 lo
s se

llo
s 

C
ad

a vez q
u

e rep
are u

n
a clavad

o
ra

d
eb

erá lim
p

iarle y lu
b

ricarle las p
artes

in
tern

as. Le reco
m

en
d

am
o

s q
u

e u
se

Parker O
-lu

b
e o

 u
n

 lu
b

rican
te eq

u
iva-

len
te en

 to
d

o
s lo

s an
illo

s en
 O

. A
 cad

a
an

illo
 en

 O
 se le d

eb
e d

ar u
n

 b
añ

o
 d

e
lu

b
rican

te p
ara an

illo
s an

tes d
e in

sta-
larlo

s. Ig
u

alm
en

te, d
eb

erá p
o

n
erle u

n
p

o
co

 d
e aceite a to

d
as las p

iezas q
u

e se
m

u
even

 y m
u

ñ
o

n
es. Fin

alm
en

te,
d

esp
u

és d
e h

ab
erla en

sam
b

lad
o

 y an
tes

d
e p

ro
b

ar la h
erram

ien
ta d

eb
erá p

o
n

-
erle u

n
as cu

an
tas g

o
tas d

e aceite sin
d

eterg
en

te  30W
 u

 o
tro

 aceite sim
ilar,

en
 las lín

eas d
e aire.

M
o

d
e
lo

 N
B

3
5
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5
-S

p

M
an

u
al d

e In
stru

ccio
n

es

R
o

tate
G

ire

M
o

vem
en

t

!
A

D
V

E
R

TE
N

C
IA

C
O

U
N

T
E

R
-

C
L

O
C

K
W

IS
E

C
L

O
C

K
W

IS
E

en el sentido 
contrario a 
las m

anillas 
del reloj

en el sentido de
las m

anillas 
del reloj

m
ovem

iento

m
ovem

iento

M
o

vem
en

t

N
ail Pu

sh
er

M
ech

an
ism

R
elease

tab

N
ail Pu

sh
er

M
ech

an
ism

Slo
t



A
D

JU
S
TIN

G
 TH

E
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A
IL P

E
N

E
TR

A
TIO

N
The N

B3565 is equipped w
ith an adjustable

depth of drive feature.  This allow
s the user

to determ
ine how

 deep a fastener w
ill be

driven into the w
ork surface.

1.
A

d
ju

st th
e o

p
eratin

g
 p

ressu
re to

 a
p

ressu
re w

h
ich

 w
ill co

n
sisten

tly
d

rive th
e fasten

ers.  D
o

 n
o

t exceed
th

e m
axim

u
m

 o
p

eratin
g

 p
ressu

re o
f

th
e n

ailer o
f 110 p

si.

2.
To

 in
crease

d
ep

th
 o

f
d

rive, ro
tate

th
u

m
b

w
h

eel
to

 th
e left

(co
u

n
ter-

clo
ckw

ise).  To
 d

ecrease d
ep

th
 o

f
d

rive, ro
tate th

u
m

b
w

h
eel to

 th
e

rig
h

t (clo
ckw

ise).  Sp
rin

g
 lo

ad
ed

d
eten

ts h
o

ld
 th

e th
u

m
b

w
h

eel in
p

lace after each
 ad

ju
stm

en
t.

3.
M

ake su
re th

at th
e

trig
g

er an
d

 w
o

rk co
n

-
tact elem

en
t (W

C
E)

m
o

ve freely u
p

 an
d

d
o

w
n

 w
ith

o
u

t b
in

d
-

in
g

 o
r stickin

g
 after

each
 ad

ju
stm

en
t.

A
D

JU
S
TIN

G
 TH

E
 D

IR
E
C

TIO
N

 O
F TH

E
E
X

H
A

U
S
T

Th
e N

B
3565 is

eq
u

ip
p

ed
 w

ith
 an

ad
ju

stab
le d

irec-
tio

n
 exh

au
st

d
eflecto

r. Th
is is

in
ten

d
ed

 to
 allo

w
 th

e u
ser to

 ch
an

g
e

th
e d

irectio
n

 o
f th

e exh
au

st. Sim
p

ly
tw

ist th
e d

eflecto
r to

 an
y d

irectio
n

d
esired

.

C
LE

A
R

IN
G

 A
 JA

M
 FR

O
M

 TH
E
 N

A
ILE

R

1.
D

isco
n

n
ect th

e
air su

p
p

ly fro
m

th
e n

ailer.

2.
R

em
o

ve all
n

ails fro
m

 th
e

m
ag

azin
e (see

Lo
ad

in
g

/
U

n
lo

ad
in

g
).

Failu
re to

 d
o

 so
 w

ill cau
se th

e n
ails

to
 eject fro

m
 th

e fro
n

t o
f th

e to
o

l.

3.
U

n
d

o
 latch

 b
y

p
u

llin
g

 o
u

t an
d

d
o

w
n

. Th
e w

ire
latch

 w
ill d

isen
-

g
ag

e fro
m

 th
e

h
o

o
ks o

n
 th

e n
o

se.

4.
Th

e d
o

o
r can

n
o

w
 b

e ro
tat-

ed
, exp

o
sin

g
th

e jam
m

ed
fasten

er.

5.
R

em
o

ve th
e

jam
m

ed
 fasten

-
er, u

sin
g

 p
liers

o
r a screw

d
riv-

er if req
u

ired
.

6
R

o
tate d

o
o

r
b

ack in
to

 th
e

clo
sed

 p
o

sitio
n

.

7.
Exten

d
 th

e
w

ire latch
 an

d
p

lace o
ver th

e
h

o
o

ks o
n

 th
e

n
o

se.

8.
C

lo
se th

e latch
b

y p
u

sh
in

g
 th

e
latch

 u
p

 an
d

 in
u

n
til th

e latch
sn

ap
s in

to
p

lace. 

9.
M

ake sure the
trigger and
w

ork contact
elem

ent (W
CE)

m
ove freely up

and dow
n w

ith-
out sticking or binding.

Te
ch

n
ica

l S
u

p
p

o
rt

Please call o
u

r N
ailer H

o
tlin

e at 1-800-
543-6400 w

ith
 an

y q
u

estio
n

s reg
ard

in
g

th
e o

p
eratio

n
 o

r rep
air o

f th
is n

ailer. 
If  callin

g
 fro

m
 O

h
io

 o
r o

u
tsid

e o
f th

e
co

n
tin

en
tal U

n
ited

 States, p
lease call, 

1-513-367-1182.

Fa
ste

n
e
r A

n
d

 R
e
p

la
ce

m
e
n

t
P
a
rts

U
se

 o
n

ly
g

e
n

u
in

e
 C

a
m

p
b

e
ll

H
a
u

sfe
ld

 1
5

 g
a
u

g
e
 fa

ste
n

e
rs (o

r
e
q

u
iv

a
le

n
t - se

e
 Fa

ste
n

e
r In

te
rch

a
n

g
e

In
fo

rm
a
tio

n
).  U

se
 o

n
ly

 g
e
n

u
in

e
C

a
m

p
b

e
ll H

a
u

sfe
ld

 re
p

la
ce

m
e
n

t
p

a
rts.  N

e
v
e
r su

b
stitu

te
 p

a
rts.  D

o
 n

o
t

u
se

 m
o

d
ifie

d
 p

a
rts o

r p
a
rts w

h
ich

w
ill n

o
t g

iv
e
 e

q
u

iv
a
le

n
t p

e
rfo

rm
a
n

ce
to

 th
e
 o

rig
in

a
l e

q
u

ip
m

e
n

t.  To
o

l p
e
r-

fo
rm

a
n

ce
, sa

fe
ty

 a
n

d
 d

u
ra

b
ility

 co
u

ld
b

e
 re

d
u

ce
d

.  W
h

e
n

 o
rd

e
rin

g
 re

p
la

ce
-

m
e
n

t p
a
rts o

r fa
ste

n
e
rs, sp

e
cify

 b
y

p
a
rt n

u
m

b
e
r.

N
a
ile

r R
e
p

a
ir

N
ailer rep

airs m
u

st b
e p

erfo
rm

ed
 b

y
q

u
alified

 an
d

 exp
erien

ced
 service 

p
eo

p
le O

N
LY

.

A
sse

m
b

ly
 P

ro
ce

d
u

re
 Fo

r
S
e
a
ls

W
h

en
 rep

airin
g

 a n
ailer, th

e in
tern

al
p

arts m
u

st b
e clean

ed
 an

d
 lu

b
ricated

.
Parker O

-lu
b

e o
r eq

u
ivalen

t m
u

st b
e

u
sed

 o
n

 all o
-rin

g
s. Each

 o
-rin

g
 m

u
st b

e
co

ated
 w

ith
 O

-lu
b

e b
efo

re assem
b

lin
g

.
A

 sm
all am

o
u

n
t o

f o
il m

u
st b

e u
sed

 o
n

all m
o

vin
g

 su
rfaces an

d
 p

ivo
ts. A

fter
reassem

b
lin

g
, a few

 d
ro

p
s o

f 30W
 n

o
n

-
d

eterg
en

t o
il o

r eq
u

ivalen
t, m

u
st b

e
ad

d
ed

 th
ro

u
g

h
 th

e air lin
e b

efo
re 

testin
g

.

M
o

d
e
l N

B
3
5
6
5

O
p

eratin
g

 In
stru

ctio
n

s

5

M
o

vem
en

t

R
o

tate

A
C

TIV
A

C
IO

N
 D

E
 LA

 P
A

R
TE

 IN
FE

R
IO

R

Este m
éto

d
o

 es
reco

m
en

d
ab

le
cu

an
d

o
 n

ecesite
clavar co

n
 m

en
o

s
p

resició
n

. D
eb

erá
sacarle el p

asad
o

r
a la clavad

o
ra. Para sacarle el p

asad
o

r,
sáq

u
ele el an

illo
 en

 O
 en

 u
n

o
 d

e lo
s

extrem
o

s y em
p

u
je el p

asad
o

r h
acia

afu
era. C

o
ló

q
u

ele lo
s an

illo
s en

 O
 al

p
asad

o
r y g

u
árd

elo
s ju

n
to

s p
ara u

sarlo
s

p
o

sterio
rm

en
te. 

Para clavar co
n

 el
sistem

a d
e acti-

vació
n

 d
e la p

arte
in

ferio
r, d

eb
e

o
p

rim
ir el g

atillo
sin

 q
u

e la clavad
o

-
ra esté en

 co
n

tacto
 co

n
 la su

p
erficie

d
o

n
d

e vaya a clavar. D
esp

u
és, la

b
o

q
u

illa d
e la clavad

o
ra d

eb
e h

acer
co

n
tacto

 co
n

 la su
p

erficie p
ara q

u
e la

clavad
o

ra d
isp

are el clavo
.

C
ad

a vez q
u

e el
elem

en
to

 d
e co

n
-

tacto
 se activa, la

clavad
o

ra d
is-

p
arará u

n
 clavo

.
D

eb
e ten

er m
u

ch
o

cu
id

ad
o

 cu
an

d
o

 esté clavan
d

o
 d

e esta
m

an
era ya q

u
e la clavad

o
ra d

isp
arará

u
n

 clavo
 in

m
ed

iatam
en

te q
u

e el ele-
m

en
to

 d
e co

n
tacto

 to
q

u
e cu

alq
u

ier
su

p
erficie.

Para vo
lver a u

sar la h
erram

ien
ta en

 el
ciclo

 sen
cillo

, d
eb

erá co
lo

carle el
p

asad
o

r a la clavad
o

ra y u
n

 an
illo

 en
 O

en
 cad

a extrem
o

.

E
LE

M
E
N

TO
 D

E
 C

O
N

TA
C

TO
C

h
e
q

u
é
e
 

e
l fu

n
-

cio
n

a
m

ie
n

to
 d

e
l  m

e
ca

n
ism

o
 d

e
l e

le
-

m
e
n

to
 d

e
 co

n
ta

cto
 a

n
te

s d
e
 ca

d
a
 u

so
. 

E
l e

le
m

e
n

to
 d

e
 co

n
ta

cto
 se

 d
e
b

e
d

e
sp

la
za

r lib
re

m
e
n

te
, sin

 p
e
g

a
rse

, a
 lo

la
rg

o
 d

e
l á

re
a
 d

e
  d

e
sp

la
za

m
ie

n
to

. E
l

re
so

rte
 d

e
l e

le
m

e
n

to
 d

e
 co

n
ta

cto
 d

e
b

e
re

g
re

sa
r e

l e
le

m
e
n

to
 d

e
 co

n
ta

cto
 a

 su
p

o
sició

n
 o

rig
in

a
l to

ta
lm

e
n

te
 e

x
te

n
d

id
o

.
N

o
 u

se
 la

 cla
v
a
d

o
ra

 si e
l m

e
ca

n
ism

o
 d

e
l

e
le

m
e
n

to
 d

e
 co

n
ta

cto
 n

o
 e

stá
 fu

n
cio

-
n

a
n

d
o

 a
d

e
cu

d
a
m

e
n

te
. P

o
d

ría
 o

ca
sio

n
-

a
rle

 h
e
rid

a
s.

1.
D

esco
n

ecte la
clavad

o
ra d

e la
fu

en
te d

e su
m

-
in

istro
 d

e aire.

!
P
R

E
C

A
U

C
IO

N

P
A

R
A

 C
A

R
G

A
R

 LA
 C

LA
V

A
D

O
R

A
1.Siem

p
re co

n
e
cte

la h
erram

ien
ta a la

fu
en

te d
e su

m
in

istro
 d

e aire an
tes d

e
ca

rg
a
rla

.

2.Tire hacia atrás el
m

ecanism
o im

pul-
sor de clavos hasta
que el im

pulsor
haya calzado en la
ranura del car-
gador.

3.In
tro

d
u

zca u
n

a
serie d

e clavo
s a

través d
el o

rificio
p

o
sterio

r m
ien

-
tras so

stien
e la

h
erram

ien
ta

h
acia ab

ajo
 d

e
m

o
d

o
 q

u
e lo

s
clavo

s se d
eslicen

h
acia ad

elan
te

en
 el carg

ad
o

r.
N

O
TA

: C
erció

rese d
e in

tro
d

u
cir la

cab
eza d

el clavo
 en

 la p
arte an

ch
a

su
p

erio
r co

n
 la p

u
n

ta h
acia ab

ajo
.

4.O
p

rim
a la len

g
ü

eta d
el m

ecan
ism

o
im

p
u

lso
r p

ara d
esco

n
ectar el m

ecan
-

ism
o

 d
e la ran

u
ra. El im

p
u

lso
r d

eb
e

h
acer co

n
tacto

 co
n

 lo
s clavo

s. A
h

o
ra

la clavad
o

ra está carg
ad

a.

P
A

R
A

 D
E
S
C

A
R

G
A

R
 LA

 C
LA

V
A

D
O

R
A

1.Siem
pre sáquele todos los clavos a la

clavadora antes de guardarla al term
i-

nar de usarla. Para d
escarg

ar la
u

n
id

ad
 debe hacer lo contrario que se

hace para cargarla, excepto que siem
-

pre debe  d
esco

n
ectar

la m
anguera

de aire antes de com
enzar a descargar

la unidad.
2.Tire hacia atrás el

m
ecanism

o im
pul-

sor de clavos hasta
que el im

pulsor
haya calzado en la
ranura del car-
gador.

3.So
sten

g
a la h

er-
ram

ien
ta h

acia
arrib

a d
e m

o
d

o
q

u
e lo

s clavo
s sal-

g
an

 d
el carg

ad
o

r.
4.O

p
rim

a la
len

g
ü

eta d
el

m
ecan

ism
o

im
p

u
lso

r p
ara

d
esco

n
ectar el

m
ecan

ism
o

 d
e la

ran
u

ra y em
p

ú
jelo

 h
acia ad

elan
te.

2.
Saq

u
e to

d
o

s
lo

s clavo
s d

el
carg

ad
o

r (V
ea

la Secció
n

C
arg

a-
D

escarg
a).

3.
C

erció
rese d

e
q

u
e el g

atillo
 y

el elem
en

to
 d

e
co

n
tacto

 se
m

u
evan

 lib
re-

m
en

te en
 am

b
o

s sen
tid

o
s sin

 atas-
carse o

 p
eg

arse.

4.
Reconecte la
clavadora a la
fuente de sum

-
inistro de aire.

5.
Presione el
Elem

ento de
Contacto de
Trabajo contra
la superficie de
trabajo sin apretar el gatillo. La
clavadora N

O
 D

EB
E O

PER
A

R
. N

o use
la herram

ienta si opera sin apretar el
gatillo. Se pueden producir lesiones
personales.

6.
R

em
u

eva la
clavad

o
ra d

e la
su

p
erficie d

e
trab

ajo
. El

Elem
en

to
 d

e
C

o
n

tacto
 d

e
Trab

ajo
 tien

e q
u

e vo
lver a su

 p
o

si-
ció

n
 o

rig
in

al. La clavad
o

ra N
O

D
E
B

E
 O

P
E
R

A
R

. N
o

 u
se la h

er-
ram

ien
ta si o

p
era m

ien
tras está lev-

an
tad

a d
e la su

p
erficie d

e trab
ajo

. 

7.
A

p
riete el

g
atillo

 y p
re-

sio
n

e el
Elem

en
to

 d
e

C
o

n
tacto

 d
e

Trab
ajo

 co
n

tra la su
p

erficie d
e tra-

b
ajo

. La clavad
o

ra D
E
B

E
 O

P
E
R

A
R

.

8.
Presio

n
e el

Elem
en

to
 d

e
C

o
n

tacto
 d

e
Trab

ajo
 co

n
-

tra la su
p

er-
ficie d

e trab
ajo

. A
p

riete el g
atillo

.
La clavad

o
ra D

E
B

E
 O

P
E
R

A
R

.

M
o

d
e
lo

 N
B

3
5
6
5

M
an

u
al d

e In
stru

ccio
n

es

4
-S

p

2
1

Pin
 O

u
t

C
lavija Fuera

M
ovim

iento

1
2

C
O

U
N

T
E

R
-

C
L

O
C

K
W

IS
E

C
L

O
C

K
W

IS
E

M
o

vem
en

t

N
ail Pu

sh
er

M
ech

an
ism

Len
g

ü
eta

M
ecan

ism
o

im
p

u
lso

r
d

el clavo

R
an

u
ra

M
ecan

ism
o

im
p

u
lso

r
d

el clavo



cillo
. Para o

p
erar d

e esta m
an

era la
clavad

o
ra n

ecesita q
u

e se le co
lo

q
u

e u
n

p
asad

o
r. Si le q

u
ita d

ich
o

 p
asad

o
r, la

clavad
o

ra fu
n

cio
n

ará só
lo

 co
n

 el sis-
tem

a d
e activació

n
 d

e la p
arte in

ferio
r.

S
ie

m
p

re
 

ce
r-

ció
re

se
 d

e
 sa

b
e
r e

n
 q

u
e
 m

o
d

o
 v

a
 a

o
p

e
ra

r la
 cla

v
a
d

o
ra

 a
n

te
s d

e
 co

m
e
n

-
za

r a
 u

sa
rla

. D
e
 lo

 co
n

tra
rio

, le
p

o
d

ría
 o

ca
sio

n
a
r la

 m
u

e
rte

 o
 h

e
rid

a
s

g
ra

v
e
s.

C
IC

LO
 S

E
N

C
ILLO

Este m
éto

d
o

 es reco
m

en
d

ad
o

 cu
an

d
o

n
ecesite clavar co

n
 p

recisió
n

. Le d
eb

e
in

stalar a la clavad
o

ra el p
asad

o
r p

ara
ciclo

 sen
cillo

.
Este sistem

a
req

u
iere q

u
e

o
p

rim
a el g

atillo
cad

a vez q
u

e
vaya a clavar u

n
clavo

. Para clavar el elem
en

to
 d

e co
n

-
tacto

 d
eb

e to
car la su

p
erficie d

e trab
a-

jo
  y el o

p
erad

o
r d

eb
e o

p
rim

ir el g
atil-

lo
. Ig

u
alm

en
te, p

u
ed

e o
p

rim
ir el g

atillo
p

rim
ero

 y d
esp

u
és h

acer el co
n

tacto
.

D
eb

e so
ltar el g

atillo
 an

tes d
e clavar

o
tro

 clavo
.

Si la h
erram

ien
ta está en

 el ciclo
 d

e
activació

n
 d

e la p
arte in

ferio
r, p

o
rq

u
e

le h
an

 d
esco

n
ectad

o
 el p

asad
o

r,
co

ló
q

u
ele el p

asad
o

r p
ara u

sarla d
el

m
o

d
o

 d
e ciclo

 sen
cillo

.

!
A

D
V

E
R

TE
N

C
IA

6

M
o

d
e
l N

B
3
5
6
5

O
p

eratin
g

 In
stru

ctio
n

s

A
ir leakin

g
 at trig

g
er valve 

A
ir leakin

g
 b

etw
een

 h
o

u
sin

g
an

d
 n

o
se

A
ir leakin

g
 b

etw
een

 h
o

u
sin

g
an

d
 cap

N
ailer skip

s d
rivin

g
 n

ail

N
ailer ru

n
s slo

w
 o

r h
as lo

ss o
f

p
o

w
er

N
ails are jam

m
ed

 in
 n

ailer

A
ir leakin

g
 at trig

g
er valve

stem

O
-R

in
g

s in
 trig

g
er valve h

o
u

sin
g

 are d
am

-
ag

ed

Lo
o

se screw
s in

 h
o

u
sin

g

D
am

ag
ed

 O
-R

in
g

s

D
am

ag
e to

 b
u

m
p

er

Lo
o

se screw
s

D
am

ag
ed

 g
asket

W
o

rn
 b

u
m

p
er

D
irt in

 n
o

se p
iece

D
irt o

r d
am

ag
e p

reven
t n

ails o
r p

u
sh

er fro
m

m
o

vin
g

 freely in
 m

ag
azin

e

D
am

ag
ed

 p
u

sh
er sp

rin
g

In
ad

eq
u

ate air flo
w

 to
 n

ailer

W
o

rn
 O

-R
in

g
 o

n
 p

isto
n

 o
r lack o

f lu
b

ricatio
n

D
am

ag
ed

 O
-R

in
g

 o
n

 trig
g

er valve

A
ir leaks

C
ap

 g
asket leakin

g

N
ailer n

o
t lu

b
ricated

 su
fficien

tly

B
ro

ken
 sp

rin
g

 in
 cylin

d
er  cap

Exh
au

st p
o

rt in
 cap

 is b
lo

cked

G
u

id
e o

n
 d

river is w
o

rn

N
ails are n

o
t co

rrect size

N
ails are b

en
t

M
ag

azin
e o

r n
o

se screw
s are lo

o
se

D
river is d

am
ag

ed

O
-R

in
g

s o
r seals are d

am
ag

ed

R
ep

lace O
-R

in
g

s.  C
h

eck o
p

eratio
n

 o
f W

o
rk C

o
n

tact
Elem

en
t (W

C
E)

Tig
h

ten
 screw

s
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tes d

e u
tilizar la clavad

o
ra.

LU
B

R
IC

A
C

IO
N

Esta clavad
o

ra req
u

iere lu
b

ricació
n

an
tes d
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r p
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d
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r d
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 d
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e d
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s d
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s d
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 d
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e d
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a p
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 d
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o
ra esté en

 u
so

. Si
el su

m
in

istro
 d
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r p
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 d
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r d
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resió
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r d
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 d
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e p
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 p
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 p
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s p
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a d
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raves.

●
N

u
n

ca carg
u

e la
clavad

o
ra p

o
r la

m
an

g
u

era d
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 d
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i p
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r d
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 d
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 d
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rra
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 d

o
b

la
d

a
 o

 ro
ta

,
si tie

n
e
 a

lg
u

n
a
 p

ie
za

  d
a
ñ

a
d

a
 o

 tie
n

e
fu

g
a
s d
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a d
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a d
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Informaciones Generales de
Seguridad
Este manual contiene información sobre
seguridad, funcionamiento y mantei-
miento.
Lea este manual y cerciórese
de que comprende todas las
medidas de seguridad e
instrucciones antes de usar la
clavadora. Comuníquese con
un representante de
Campbell Hausfeld si tiene alguna pre-
gunta.
RESPONSABILIDAD DEL OPERADOR:
Antes de operar la clavadora, lea y
asegúrese que comprende todas las
advertencias de seguridad y las etique-
tas. Siga las instrucciones de operación
descritas en este manual.
RESPONSABILIDAD DEL EMPLEADOR:
Distribuya este manual de instrucciones
a todos los usuarios antes de permitir-
les usar la clavadora. Asegúrese que
todos los operadores lean, comprendan
y sigan todas las advertencias de
seguridad, las etiquetas y las instruc-
ciones descritas en este manual.

Ésto le indica que hay una situación
inmediata que LE OCASIONARIA la
muerte o heridas de gravedad.

! PELIGRO

● No use ningún tipo de
gases inflamables u
oxigeno para operar la
clavadora. Use sólo aire
comprimido filtrado,
lubricado y regulado. Si
se usa gas comprimido
en vez de aire comprimido, la clavado-
ra podría explotar y producir la
muerte o lesiones personales graves.

● No exceda la presión
máxima de trabajo de la
clavadora  (110 psi) ya
que ésta no funcionará
adecuadamente. No use
una fuente de aire com-
primido que pueda sum-
inistrar más de 200 psi. La clavadora
podría explotar y producir la muerte o
lesiones personales graves.

● Nunca limpie la
clavadora con gasolina
o ningún otro líquido
inflamable. Nunca use
la clavadora en la cer-
canías de líquidos o
gases inflamables. Una chispa podría
encender los vapores y ocasionar una
explosión que podría ocasionarle la
muerte o heridas graves.

● Siempre colóquese
en una posición
firme y balanceada
para usar o manip-
ular la clavadora.

● No modifique ni
deshabilite el
Elemento de
Contacto de Trabajo.
No amarre ni pegue
con cinta adhesiva el
Elemento de
Contacto de Trabajo ni el gatillo en una
posición oprimida. Se puede producir la
muerte o lesiones personales graves.

● No toque el gatillo a
menos que se estén
clavando clavos.
Nunca haga arrancar
la línea de aire con
una clavadora ni
mueva la clavadora
cuando esté tocando el gatillo. La her-
ramienta podría expulsar un sujetador y
producir la muerte o lesiones person-
ales graves.

Manual de Instrucciones Modelo NB3565

Localice el número del modelo y el número de
serie en la herramienta, el depósito y la tapa, y
regístrelo a continuación:

Modelo No ______________________
Número de Serie ___________________

Conserve estos números 
para referencia .

Ésto le 
indica

que hay una situación que PODRIA oca-
sionarle la muerte o heridas graves. 

● Siempre
desconecte la
clavadora de la
tubería de aire
antes de despe-
jar atascamien-
tos, ajustar o dar servicio a la
clavadora, cuando se vuelva a cargar,
o cuando no se está usando. Siempre
vuelva a conectar la tubería de aire
ANTES de cargar los sujetadores. La
clavadora puede expulsar un sujeta-
dor y producir la muerte o lesiones
personales graves.

● Protéjase la vista y los
oídos. Use anteojos de
seguridad Z87, con pro-
tección lateral y tápese
los oidos adecuada-
mente. Los patrones y los usuarios son
responsables de que tanto los opeerar-
ios como otras personas en los alrede-
dores se protegan adecuadamente.  De
lo contrario podrían sufrir heridas ocu-
lares o sordera permanente shields.

! ADVERTENCIA

BUILT TO LAST
TM

Clavadora Angular
para Acabado

Modelo NB3565

Sírvase leer y guardar estas instrucciones.Lea con cuidado antes de tratar de armar,  instalar, manejar o darle servicio al producto descrito en
este manual. Protéjase Ud. y a los demás observando todas las reglas de seguridad. El no seguir las instrucciones podría resultar en heridas y/o
daños a su propiedad. Guarde este manual como referencia.

IN246201AV 4/98Las clavadoras de Campbell Hausfeld Nailers cumplen o exceden los estándards de la Industria
establecidos en los códigos SNT-101-1993 de las organizaciones norteamericanas ANSI/ISANTA .
© 1998 Campbell Hausfeld.

Descripción
Esta clavadora está diseñada para traba-
jos de acabado, moldes interiores, bases,
paneles y ensamblaje e instalación de
gabinetes. Entre las características se
incluyen: conveniente depósito que se
carga port la parte posterior y sujeta
hasta 100 clavos, punta que no se estro-
pea, escape ajustable, gatillo de ciclo
único, boca de depeja rápido, y profundi-
dad ajustable del mecanismo accionador.

Índice
Info. Generales de Seguridad  . . . . .1-2
Especificaciones  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
Modos de funcionamiento  . . . . . . . . .3
Funcionamiento de la clavadora  . . .3-5
Diagnóstico de averías  . . . . . . . . . . . .6
Garantía  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
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l’air comprimé filtré, lubrifié et réglé.
L’utilisation d’un gaz comprimé au
lieu de l’air comprimé peut faire
exploser la cloueuse et entraîner des
blessures graves ou mortelles.

● Ne pas dépasser la
pression de service
maximale de la
cloueuse (758 kPa). La
cloueuse ne fonction-
nera pas correcte-
ment. Ne pas utiliser
une source d’air comprimé qui a une
capacité de plus que 1379 kPa. La
cloueuse pourrait exploser et causer
des blessures graves ou mortelles.

● Ne jamais utiliser de
l’essence ni les fluides
inflammables pour le
nettoyage de la
cloueuse. Ne jamais
utiliser la cloueuse
près d’un liquide ou gaz inflammable.
Une étincelle peut allumer les vapeurs
et causer une explosion qui peut résul-
ter en perte de vie ou blessures graves
personnelles.

● Toujours bien
s’équilibrer pen-
dant la manipula-
tion ou l’utilisation
de la cloueuse.

● Ne jamais modifi-
er ou empêcher le
fonctionnement
du mécanisme de
déclenchement
par contact (WCE)
et ne jamais main-
tenir la gâchette enfoncée à l’aide
de ruban adhésif par exemple.  Ceci
pourrait entraîner des blessures
graves ou mortelles.

● Ne toucher à la
gâchette qu’au
moment de poser
des clous.  Ne
jamais actionner
la gâchette
durant le trans-
port de la cloueuse ou durant le rac-
cordement de celle-ci au tuyau d’air
comprimé.  L’éjection accidentelle
d’un clou peut causer des blessures
graves ou mortelles. 

Généralités Sur La Sécurité
Ce manuel contient des informations
concernant la sécurité, le fonction-
nement et l’entretien.

Lire attentivement ce
manuel et comprendre tous
les avertissements de sécu-
rité et les instructions avant
d’utiliser la cloueuse.  Si
vous avez des questions,
contacter un représentant de Campbell
Hausfeld.

RESPONSABILITÉ DE L’UTILISATEUR
Avant d’utiliser cette cloueuse, prendre
connaissance de tous les avertissements
et des étiquettes concernant la sécurité.
Suivre les instructions données dans ce
manuel.

RESPONSABILITÉ DE L’EMPLOYEUR
Ce manuel d’instruction doit être mis à
la disposition de tous les utilisateurs
avant qu’ils ne se servent de la
cloueuse.  S’assurer que tous les utilisa-
teurs lisent et comprennent parfaite-
ment les notices de sécurité, étiquettes
et instructions décrites dans ce manuel.

Danger 
indique

une situation hasardeuse imminente
qui RÉSULTERA en perte de vie ou
blessures graves.

● Ne pas utiliser un gaz
inflammable ni
l’oxygène pour ali-
menter la cloueuse.
Utilisez seulement de

! DANGER

Instructions D’Utilisation Modèle NB3565

Inscrire ci-dessous le numéro de modèle
et le numéro de série se trouvant sur
l’appareil et le magasin de chargement:
Nº du Modèle____________________
Nº de Série_______________________

Conserver ces numéros 
comme référence.

Avertissment indique une situation
hasardeuse potentielle qui PEUT résul-
ter en perte de vie ou blessures graves.

● Toujours débranch-
er le tuyau d’air
comprimé de la
cloueuse avant de
dégager un clou
bloqué, de régler,
de réparer ou de transporter la cloueuse
ou lorsque celle-ci n’est pas en service.
Le raccordement du tuyau d’air comprimé
doit toujours s’effectuer AVANT le
chargement du magasin.  L’éjection acci-
dentelle d’un clou peut causer des
blessures graves ou mortelles.

● Protéger vos yeux avec
des lunettes de sécurité
Z87  à écrans latéraux et
vos oreilles avec un pro-
tecteur auditif. Le
patron et l’utilisateur sont responsables
pour assurer que l’utilisateur et ceux à
proximité de la cloueuse portent
l’équipement de securite, sinon, il y a
risque de blessures graves oculaires ou
de dommage permanent a l’ouie. sécu-
rité, sinon, il y a risque de blessures
graves oculaires l’équipement de sécu-
rité, sinon, il y a risque de blessures
graves oculaires ou de dommage per-
manent à l’ouie. sécurité, sinon, il y a
risque de blessures graves oculaires ou
de dommage permanent à l’ouïe.

! AVERTISSEMENT

BUILT TO LAST
TM

Cloueuse À Angle
Pour Finition

S’il vous plaît lire et conserver ces instructions.  Lire attentivement avant de monter, installer, utiliser ou de procéder à l’entretien du produit
décrit.  Se protéger ainsi que les autres en observant toutes les instructions de sécurité, sinon, il y a risque de blessure et/ou dégâts matériels!
Conserver ces instructions comme référence.
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ment facile du magasin par l'arrière,
capacité de 100 clous, embout ne laissant
pas de marque, éjection réglable,
gâchette à un coup, buse à dégagement
rapide, réglage de pénétration des clous.
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Utilisation de la Cloueuse
Lire attentivement ce manuel afin
de comprendre tous les avertisse-
ments de sécurité et instructions
avant d’utiliser la cloueuse.

GRAISSAGE
Cette cloueuse exige le graissage avant
son usage initial et avant chaque usage.
Si vous utilisez un graisseur en canalisa-
tion, le graissage manuel à travers la
prise d’air n’est pas exigé quotidien-
nement.

La sur
face de

travail peut être endommagée par le
graissage excessif. Le graissage correct
est la responsabilité de l’utilisateur.
Manque de graisser la cloueuse correcte-
ment peut raccourcir la durée de la
cloueuse et peut annuler votre garantie.

1. Débrancher la
source d’air de
la cloueuse
avant de
graisser.

2. Tourner la cloueuse
de manière à ce que
la prise d’air com-
primé soit dirigée
vers le haut.
Introduire 4 ou 5
gouttes d’huile non-détergente dans
la prise d’air comprimé.  Ne pas utilis-
er d’huile détergente, d’additif à
huile ni d’huile pour outils à air com-
primé.  Ces dernières contiennent des
solvants qui peuvent endommager
les pièces intérieures de la cloueuse.

3. Après l’addition
d’huile, faire
fonctionner
brièvement la
cloueuse. Enlever
tout excès d’huile sortant par le
déflecteur d’échappement.

! AVIS

Modèle NB3565

Modes D’Emploi
La cloueuse pour finition NB3565 peut
être utilisée soi dans le mode
“Expulsion
Simple” ou
“Déclenchement
Inférieur”. La
cloueuse est
livrée dans le
mode d’expulsion
simple. Une goupille en place dans la
cloueuse permet le fonctionnement de
mode expulsion simple. Si la goupille
est enlevée, la cloueuse fonctionne
dans le mode de déclenchement
inférieur.

Toujours 
détermin-

er le mode d’opération avant d’utiliser
la cloueuse.  Sinon, il y a risque de mort
ou blessures graves.

MÉTHODE D’EXPULSION SIMPLE
Cette méthode est recommandée pour
les travaux de précision.  La goupille 

! AVERTISSEMENT

Instructions D’Utilisation

BRANCHEMENT RECOMMANDÉ
Le branchement recommandé est illus-
tré ci-dessous.

1. Le compresseur
d’air doit con-
server un mini-
mum de 483
kPa pendant
l’utilisation de la cloueuse.
L’alimentation d’air insuffisante
peut réduire la puissance de la
cloueuse et peut affecter l’efficacité
de l’enfoncement.

2. Un graisseur
peut être utilisé
pour fournir la
circulation
d’huile à travers
la cloueuse.  Un
filtre peut être utilisé pour enlever
les matières liquides et solides qui
peuvent encrasser les pièces
internes de la cloueuse. 

3. Utiliser des
tuyaux d’air
de 9,5 mm
avec une pres-
sion de service
minimum de 1034 kPa. Utiliser les
tuyaux d’air de 12,7 mm pour 15 m
ou plus. Pour un meilleur rende-
ment, installer un bouchon rapide
de 9,5mm avec (filets d’1/4 po NPT)
un diamètre intérieur de .315 po
(8mm) sur la cloueuse et un raccord
rapide de 9,5 mm sur le tuyau.

4. Utiliser un régulateur de pression
sur le compresseur avec une pres-
sion de service de 0 - 862 kPa. Un
régulateur de pression est indis-
pensable pour maintenir la pression
de service de la cloueuse entre 483
et 758 kPa.

3-Fr

Single Cycle Pin

Goupille
d'expulsion
simple

483 kPa
Min.

OIL

758 kPa
Max.

150 PSI WP

9,5 mm I.D.

Modèle NB3565Instructions D’Utilisation

6-Fr

Fuite d’air à l’endroit de la
soupape de la gâchette

Fuite d’air entre le carter et le nez

Fuite d’air entre le carter et le
capuchon

La cloueuse saute un clou 
pendant l’expulsion

La cloueuse fonctionne 
lentement ou a une perte de
puissance

Blocage des clous

Fuite d’air à la tige de soupape
de la gâchette

Joints torique endommagés dans le carter
de la soupape de la gâchette

Vis desserrées dans le carter

Joints torique endommagés

Amortisseur endommagé

Vis desserrées

Joint d’étanchéité endommagé

Amortisseur usé

Saleté dans la pièce du nez

Saleté ou dommage qui empêche le fonc-
tionnement libre des clous ou du poussoir
dans le chargeur

Ressort de poussoir endommagé

Circulation d’air insuffisante à la cloueuse

Joint torique du piston usé ou manque de
lubrification

Joint torique de la soupape de gâchette
endommagé

Fuites d’air

Fuite du joint étanchéité du capuchon

Graissage insuffisant de la cloueuse

Rupture du ressort du capuchon de cylindre

Orifice d’échappement du capuchon obstrué

Guide du chassoir usé

Clous de mauvaise taille

Clous courbés

Vis du chargeur ou nez dégagés

Chassoir endommagé

Joint toriques ou joints d’étanchéité
endommagés

Remplacer les joints toriques et vérifier lefonction-
nement du mécanisme de déclenchement par contact

Serrer les vis

Remplacer les joints torique

Remplacer l’amortisseur

Serrer les vis

Remplacer le joint d’étanchéité

Remplacer l’amortisseur

Nettoyer la rainure du chassoir

Nettoyer le chargeur

Remplacer le ressort

Inspecter le raccord, tuyau ou le compresseur

Remplacer les joints torique.  Graisser.

Remplacer les joints torique

Serrer les vis et raccords

Remplacer le joint d’étanchéité

Graisser la cloueuse

Remplacer le ressort

Remplacer les pièces internes endommagées

Remplacer le guide

Utiliser les clous de taille recommandée

Remplacer les clous

Serrer les vis

Remplacer le chassoir

Remplacer les joints toriques ou les joints 
d’étanchéité

Guide De Dépannage
Cessez l’utilisation de la cloueuse immédiatement en cas des problèmes suivants, car il 
résultat risque de blessures graves.  Toutes réparations doivent être effectuées par un

Technicien Qualifié ou par un Centre De Service Autorisé.

! AVERTISSEMENT

Problème Cause Solution

Attaches
Les clous pour finition Campbell Hausfeld sont disponibles aux magasins dans votre quartier. Pour de l’assistance, com-
poser le 1-800-543-6400. Les clous.  Les clous Campbell Hausfeld sont conformes ou supérieurs à la norme ASTM  F1667.

Calibre de Clous par Clous par
Modèle Longueur la Tige Fini Tête Collation Rangée Boîte

FB354050 1-1/2 po 15 Lisse Étêté Ruban Mylar 100 4000

FB354550 1-3/4 po 15 Lisse Étêté Ruban Mylar 100 4000

FB355050 2 po 15 Lisse Étêté Ruban Mylar 100 4000

FB356550 2-1/2 po 15 Lisse Étêté Ruban Mylar 100 4000

FB356540 2-1/2 po 14 Lisse Étêté Ruban Mylar 100 4000

Interchangeabilité
Les clous utilisés dans la Cloueuse Pour Finition Campbell Hausfeld NB3565 conforment également au Sears 18329, au
Porter Cable DA250, au Senco SFN2B, SFN1 et SFN40.

Branchement Recommande
Bouchon
Rapide

Raccord
Rapide

Tuyau À Air

Raccord Rapide
(Optionnel)

Bouchon
Rapide

(Optionnel) Graisseur

Régulateur

Filtre

Huile
21

d’expulsion sim-
ple doit être
installée dans la
cloueuse. La
gâchette doit
être tirée chaque
fois qu’un clous soit enfoncé. La
cloueuse peut être actionnée en
plaçant le mécanisme de déclenche-
ment WCE contre la surface de travail
et ensuite en tirant sur la gâchette. La
cloueuse peut aussi être actionnée en
tirant sur la gâchette et ensuite en
plaçant le mécanisme de déclanche-
ment WCE contre la surface de travail.

La gâchette doit être relâchée afin de
rajuster l’outil avant d’enfoncer un
autre clou.

Si l’outil est dans le mode de déclenche-
ment inférieur (avec la goupille d’ex-
pulsion simple enlevée), installer à nou-
veau la goupille d’expulsion simple afin
de transformer l’outil.
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D
ans cette m
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ode, la gâchette
doit être tirée sans
placer le nez de la
cloueuse sur la sur-
face de travail.
Frapper le nez de la cloueuse sur la sur-
face de travail afin d’enfoncer un clou.
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